# UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Chong Pham,	Case No.:
Petitioner	
Pamela Bondi, Attorney General; Kristi Noem, Secretary of Homeland Security; Todd M. Lyons, Acting Director of U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement; Marcos Charles, Acting Executive Associate Director for Enforcement and Removal Operations; Mark Siegel, Field Office Director for Enforcement and Removal Operations; U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement; U.S. Department of	PETITIONER'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER UNDER FRCP 65(b) AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION UNDER FRCP 65(a)  EXPEDITED HANDLING REQUESTED
Homeland Security; Scarlet Grant, Warden of Cimarron Correctional Facility.  Respondents.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES1
BACKGROUND ON HABEAS CORPUS1
RELEVANT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 5
ARGUMENT6
<ul><li>I. The Government Is Abridging Petitioner's Constitutional Right to Due Process.</li><li>8</li></ul>
II. The Government's Evidence of Removability Does Not Satisfy Zadvydas or 8 C.F.R. § 241.13(i)(2)-(3)
III. Petitioner's Interest in Avoiding Unnecessary Extended Detention Far Exceeds the Government's Interests in Detaining Petitioner
IV. The Government's Detention of Petitioner Is Punitive
V. A Temporary Restraining Order Is Warranted
CONCLUSION20

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Ali v. Sessions, No.: 18-CV-2617-DSD-LIB, 2019 WL 13216940 (D. Minn. July 30, 2019)20
Bahadorani v. Bondi, No. 5:25-CV-01091-PRW (W.D. Okla. Sept. 2025)5, 18, 19
Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723 (2008)
Bridges v. Wixon, 326 U.S. 135 (1945)14
Davis v. Garland, 91 F.4th 1259 (8th Cir. 2024)13
Garcia Gomez v. Gonzales, 498 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2007)13
Gutierrez-Almazan v. Gonzales, 491 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 2007)13
Lonchar v. Thomas, 517 U.S. 314 (1996)
Matacua v. Frank, 308 F. Supp. 3d 1019 (D. Minn. 2018)
Mathews v. Diaz, 426 U.S. 67 (1976)14
Mehran S. v. Bondi, No. 25-CV-3724 (D. Minn. Sept. 29, 2025)
Momennia v. Bondi, No. 5:25-CV-1067-J (W.D. Okla. Sept. 2025)
Omar J. v. Bondi, No. 25-CV-3719 (D. Minn. Sept. 29, 2025)
Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993)

### 

Roble v. Bondi, No. 25-cv-3196, 2025 WL 2443453 (D. Minn. Aug. 25, 2025)
Sarail A. v. Bondi, No. 25-CV-2144, 2025 WL 2533673 (D. Minn. Sept. 3, 2025)
Sonam T. v. Bondi, No. 25-CV-2834 (D. Minn. Sept. 2025)
Statutes
28 U.S.C. § 22411
8 U.S.C. § 12316, 7, 9
Treatises
The Federalist No. 84
Regulations
8 C.F.R. § 241.13passim
8 C.F.R. § 241.4passim
Constitutional Provisions
U.S. Const. amend. V
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 9, cl. 2
